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19.4 Electoral districts, votes polled and names of members of the House of Commons as 
elected at the thirty-fourth general election, Nov. 21,1988 (concluded) 

Province and 
electoral district 

ulation, 
Census 

1986 

Total 
votes 

polled 
(incl. 

rejections) 

Votes 
polled 

by 
member 

Name of member Party 
affili
ation1 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 
(concluded) 

Vancouver Quadra 
Vancouver South 
Victoria 

99,677 
98,789 
92,714 

55,360 
50,891 
59,367 

24,021 
21,222 
22,399 

John Turner2 

John Fraser3 

John Brewin 

Lib. 
PC 
NDP 

YUKON 
(1 member) 

6,594 Audrey McLaughlin 

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
(2 members) 

Nunatsiaq 
Western Arctic 

16,973 
28,768 

8,535 
12,915 

3,356 
5,415 

Jack Anawak 
Ethel Blondin 

Lib. 
Lib. 

1 Party standings as a result of the general election, Nov. 21, 1988: Progressive Conservative 169, Liberal 83, New Democratic 43. 
2 Leader of a political party. 
3 Speaker of the House of Commons, as elected by the House of Commons on Dec. 12, 1988. 
4 Following the death of John Dahmer on Nov. 26, 1988, a by-election was held. Deborah C. Grey (Reform Party) filled the vacancy. 

19.5 Voters on the lists and votes polled at the federal general elections of 1979, 1980, 1984 and 
1988 

Province or territory 1979 1980 1984 1988 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon1 

Northwest Territories 

Voters on the lists 

338,730 
80,332 

567,648 
456,707 

4,281,669 
5,328,123 

670,098 
619,144 

1,249,688 
1,604,890 

13,785 
24,183 

346,281 
83,976 

592,992 
473,972 

4,395,389 
5,597,683 

687,702 
639,649 

1,315,770 
1,718,562 

14,046 
24,394 

370,219 
87,215 

613,964 
491,169 

4,575,493 
5,882,320 

704,585 
673,289 

1,479,675 
1,853,110 

15,056 
28,916 

384,236 
89,546 

644,353 
508,741 

4,740,091 
6,309,375 

729,281 
675,160 

1,557,669 
1,954,040 

16,396 
30,113 

15,234,997 16,775,011 

Votes polled 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon1 

Northwest Territories 

205,080 
65,964 

434,625 
342,919 

3,270,827 
4,191,809 

518,572 
493,706 
860,701 

1,208,398 
10,403 
16,933 

206,130 
67,507 

431,061 
341,212 

3,018,501 
4,054,194 

481,546 
461,359 
803,904 

1,223,821 
9,912 

16,398 

242,491 
73,801 

462,885 
379,850 

3,485,815 
4,461,416 

516,053 
524,566 

1,022,274 
1,437,904 

11,731 
19,638 

258,855 
76,328 

483,523 
388,831 

3,624,451 
4,732,398 

546,571 
526,685 

1,170,586 
1,544,230 

12,875 
21,450 

11,619,937 11,115,545 

Note: For every province the number of 'voters on the lists' includes Canadian Forces and Public Service electors, but does not include dependent 
electors or veteran electors. 
1 Electoral district of Yukon. 


