19.4 Electoral districts, votes polled and names of members of the House of Commons as elected at the thirty-fourth general election, Nov. 21, 1988 (concluded)

Province and electoral district	Population, Census 1986	Total votes polled (incl. rejections)	Votes polled by member	Name of member	Party affili- ation
BRITISH COLUMBIA (concluded)					
Vancouver Quadra Vancouver South Victoria	99,677 98,789 92,714	55,360 50,891 59,367	24,021 21,222 22,399	John Turner ² John Fraser ³ John Brewin	Lib. PC NDP
YUKON (1 member)					
Yukon	23,153	12,875	6,594	Audrey McLaughlin	NDP
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES (2 members)					
Nunatsiaq Western Arctic	16,973 28,768	8,535 12,915	3,356 5,415	Jack Anawak Ethel Blondin	Lib. Lib.

19.5 Voters on the lists and votes polled at the federal general elections of 1979, 1980, 1984 and 1988

Province or territory	1979	1980	1984	1988		
	Voters on the lists					
Newfoundland	338,730	346,281	370,219	384,236		
Prince Edward Island	80,332	83,976	87.215	89,546		
Nova Scotia	567,648	592,992	613,964	644,353		
New Brunswick	456,707	473,972	491.169	508,741		
Quebec	4,281,669	4.395,389	4,575,493	4,740,091		
Ontario	5,328,123	5,597,683	5,882,320	6,309,375		
Manitoba	670,098	687,702	704,585	729,281		
Saskatchewan	619,144	639,649	673,289	675,160		
Alberta	1.249.688	1.315,770	1,479,675	1,557,669		
British Columbia	1,604,890	1.718,562	1,853,110	1,954,040		
Yukon	13.785	14,046	15,056	16,396		
Northwest Territories	24,183	24,394	28,916	30,113		
Total	15,234,997	15,890,416	16,775,011	17,639,001		
	Votes polled					
Newfoundland	205,080	206,130	242,491	258,855		
Prince Edward Island	65,964	67,507	73,801	76,328		
Nova Scotia	434,625	431.061	462,885	483,523		
New Brunswick	342,919	341,212	379,850	388,831		
Quebec	3,270,827	3.018.501	3,485,815	3,624,451		
Ontario	4.191,809	4,054,194	4,461,416	4,732,398		
Manitoba	518,572	481,546	516.053	546,571		
Saskatchewan	493,706	461,359	524,566	526,685		
Alberta	860,701	803.904	1,022,274	1,170,586		
British Columbia	1,208,398	1,223,821	1,437,904	1,544,230		
Yukon ¹	10.403	9.912	11,731	12,875		
Northwest Territories	16,933	16,398	19,638	21,450		
Total	11,619,937	11,115,545	12,638,424	13,386,783		

Note: For every province the number of 'voters on the lists' includes Canadian Forces and Public Service electors, but does not include dependent electors or veteran electors.

1 Electoral district of Yukon.

Party standings as a result of the general election, Nov. 21, 1988: Progressive Conservative 169, Liberal 83, New Democratic 43.
 Leader of a political party.
 Speaker of the House of Commons, as elected by the House of Commons on Dec. 12, 1988.
 Following the death of John Dahmer on Nov. 26, 1988, a by-election was held. Debotah C. Grey (Reform Party) filled the vacancy.